VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-____

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING JOHN MARSHALL TO THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 3 of the Long Grove Village Code, the Village has established an Architectural Commission ("*AC*") to review building permit applications and other matters delegated to it by the Village Board relating to architecture, landscaping, lighting, and similar matters in order to enhance and preserve the Village's historic features, unique aesthetics, and high-quality architectural style and design; and

WHEREAS, the AC consists of seven members, who shall be Village residents appointed by the Village President and Board of Trustees ("*Village Board*") upon consideration of their background or expertise in fields such as architecture, engineering, building trades, and historic preservation; and

WHEREAS, there is currently a vacancy in the position of AC member; and

WHEREAS, John Marshall is a Long Grove resident of 38 years with significant professional and community service experience relating to architecture, construction, and building trades; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Marshall's educational background includes an architectural degree, and he has worked professionally in the construction industry for 46 years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Marshall also has extensive community service and volunteer experience within the Village, including past service as a Village Trustee, PCZBA member, and AC member and service on the Long Grove Business and Community Partners Design Committee and Country Club Estates HOA Architectural Committee; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of Mr. Marshall's relevant background and expertise, his prior service to the Village and within the community, and his long-term residency in Long Grove, the Village Board now desires to appoint John Marshall to serve as a member of the AC;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT: Section 1: <u>Recitals</u>. The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Resolution by this reference.

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Appointment to Architectural Commission</u>. The Village Board hereby appoints John Marshall to serve as a member of the Village of Long Grove Architectural Commission.

Section 3: **Effective Date**. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this _____ day of FEBRUARY, 2022.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this _____ day of FEBRUARY, 2022.

ATTEST:

Village President

Village Clerk